505719491 10/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5766302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOUIS-PHILIPPE AMIOT	04/30/2009
ALAIN RICHARD	04/30/2009
YANNICK BOUTIN	04/29/2009
JOEL ZUHARS	04/09/2009
YONIK BRETON	04/30/2009
KARINE DUVAL	04/30/2019
HERBERT ANDRE JANSEN	04/30/2009
BENOIT PELLETIER	04/29/2009
CATHERINE PROULX	04/27/2009
MYRIAM VALIN	04/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOSOFT, INC.
Street Address:	75 QUEEN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 3300
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3C 2N6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16292724

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)288-8389

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514 847-4747

Email: nancy.nietonava@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP/PTN

Address Line 1: 1, PLACE VILLE MARIE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 1R1

505719491 REEL: 050689 FRAME: 0893

PAIENI

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05015228-95US-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PIERRE T. ANGUYEN
SIGNATURE:	/Pierre T. ANGUYEN/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment- 05015228-95US-5#page1.tif source=Assignment- 05015228-95US-5#page2.tif source=Assignment- 05015228-95US-5#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050689 FRAME: 0894

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Louis-Philippe AMIOT 49 Thurlow Hampstead, Québec H3X 3G8 Canada

Yannick BOUTIN 6274 St-André, Apt. 8 Montréal, Québec H2S 2K5 Canada

Yonik BRETON 10640 Verville Montréal, Québec H3L 3E8 Canada

Karine DUVAL 775 St-Joseph East, Apt. 1 Montréal, Québec H2J 1K3 Canada

Herbert Andre JANSEN 5127 de Bordeaux Montréal, Québec H2H 2A6 Canada

Benoît PELLETIER BP 2009/04/29
96 - 7th Avenue STREET
Laval, Québec H7N 2C7 Canada

Catherine PROULX
3964 Bannantyne, Apt. 301 H461C1
Verdun, Québec H3G-lCI Canada

Alain RICHARD 890 - 46th Avenue Lachine, Québec H8T 2N6 Canada

Myriam VALIN 284 Brien Avenue Laval, Québec H7N 3M7 Canada

Joel ZUHARS 2759 East Lake Tahoe Trail Warsaw, IN 46582 U.S.A.

have invented certain improvements in an invention entitled:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PLANNING/GUIDING ALTERATIONS TO A BONE

3

BDDB01 5624588v1

ZIM0750 ZI-00220 15475801

described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America thereon, said application having been filed on March 25, 2009, and assigned serial number 12/410,884; and

WHEREAS, Orthosoft, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 75 Queen Street Suite 3300, Montreal, Québec H3C 2N6, Canada, is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said Orthosoft, Inc., its successors and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest, including any and all rights arising from the filing of a patent application, such as the right to claim priority, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to said invention, as described in the application identified above, and in and to said application and any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said application or for said invention, and in and to any patent application which may be filed on said invention in countries foreign to the United States of America and any patents granted thereon; said invention, applications, and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Orthosoft, Inc., and its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and the Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to said Orthosoft, Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Orthosoft, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as said Orthosoft, Inc., its successors and assigns may require to enable it or them to procure a Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and/or in any foreign country, and/or to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extensions.

2

BDDB01 5624588v1

ASSIGNORS:

1201	
how the said	12509/04/30
Louis-Philippe AMIOT	Date
1 1	
	17009-04-29
Yannick BOUTIN	Date
/ Manager 1950 1 at 1	
Um / Pak	12009-19-30
Yonik BRETON	Date
Harin Deval	1 2009-04-30
Karine DUVAL	Date
1 A SPY _	
MESS	12009/04/30
Herbert Andre JANSEN	Date
1.2000112000000000000000000000000000000	Mr mon
BiLPILL	, 2009/04/29
Benoît PELLETIER	Date
α	
alkerine hours	1 2009-04-27
Catherine PROULX	Date
Cod Col	1209/04/30
Alain RICHARD /	Date
Mucch 2	<u>√ 800</u> 9 04-83
Myriam VALIN	Date
money of a second sec. I be expended a	
11	sulla l
Warran Ba	1 4/9/09
goel ZUHARS	Date

3

BINDRAL SASASSSVI

RECORDED: 10/11/2019